# OP \$115.00 326547

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		11/14/2011	banking corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOTEC, CORP. d/b/a Innotec, Inc.	
Street Address:	441 E. Roosevelt Avenue	
City:	Zeeland	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49464	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3265479	XO CORE
Registration Number:	3554538	BOARDFREE
Registration Number:	3734651	INNVIROMASS
Registration Number:	3734652	INNVIROMASS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)433-7274 Phone: 2484337200

Email: amoscowitz@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright PLLC

Address Line 1: 2600 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7-4455

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig A. Phillips

TRADEMARK

900207452 REEL: 004662 FRAME: 0705

Signature:	/Craig A. Phillips/
Date:	11/18/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif	

# **TERMINATION** INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, INNOTEC, CORP, d/b/a Innotec, Inc, a Michigan Corporation, ("Company"), owns trademarks, patent and patent applications, more particularly described on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, Company had pledged the IP Collateral as security under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 2, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") with FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation, ("Bank"), and Company granted to Bank a security interest in all right, title and interest of Company in and to the IP Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of certain obligations of Company to Bank; and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to terminate the Security Agreement and release its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank does hereby terminate the Security Agreement and unconditionally and expressly releases and terminates the security interest in and to the IP Collateral specifically identified in the Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2011 at Reel 025830/Frame 0029 (Patents) and on March 4, 2011 at Reel 004491/Frame 0351 (Trademarks).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the  $\mathcal{H}^{\mathcal{H}}$  day of November, 2011.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Title: VICE PRESIDEN

# SCHEDULE A

	Status	Title	Serial Number / App#	Patent Number
		ISSUED PATENTS	Schol House, J. Apple	
	Issued	STAMPING REINFORCED POLYMERIC	······································	
1	Patent	ELBOW AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	09/725,581	6,382,697
	Issued		***************************************	
2	Patent	VEHICLE INTERIOR LIGHT	10/251,430	6,799,875
	Issued		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
3	Patent	SLIDING VISOR	10/776,865	6,910,725
	Issued	VEHICLE VISOR CONSTRUCTION AND		
. 4	Patent	METHOD	10/972,142	7,152,901
	Issued			
5	Patent	FOAM CORE VISOR	11/029,590	7,416,239
	Issued		_	
6	Patent	AUTO-INDEXING VISOR CORE	11/044,146	7,556,759
	Issued	OVERVIEND CONCOLENGED CONCOLENGED		
- 7	Patent	OVERHEAD CONSOLE WITH STORAGE BIN	11/353,682	7,380,852
8	Issued Patent	SLIDING SWITCH	11/r22 rp1	7 500 225
	Issued	SLIDING SWITCH	11/522,581	7,528,335
9	Patent	VISOR FOR VEHICLES	11/415,778	7 270 054
	Issued	REINFORCED SUPPORT ELEMENT FOR	11/413,770	7,325,854
10	Patent	WALL PANEL ARRANGEMENT	10/134,043	6,748,997
	Issued			0,7,40,557
11	Patent	FLEXIBLE JUMPER RECEPTACLE	10/709,624	6,948,962
	***************************************	GLIDE ASSEMBLY FOR WALL PANEL	······································	
	Issued	ARRANGEMENT AND METHOD OF		
12	Patent	ASSEMBLING	10/159,956	6,688,371
	issued	COMPOSITE COUNTERWEIGHT AND		
13	Patent	METHOD OF MAKING SAME	11/735,059	7,776,948
	Issued			
14	Patent	LIGHT MODULE	12/351,380	7,815,339
	Issued	***************************************		
14	Patent	LENS SYSTEM FOR LED LIGHTS	12/100,016	7,837,359
		PATENTS PENDING		.,
		ELECTRICAL DEVICE HAVING BOARDLESS		
		ELECTRICAL COMPONENT MOUNTING		
1	Pending	ARRANGEMENT	11/842,606	
2	Pending	HEADREST FRAME AND METHOD	12/409,202	
		OVERMOLDED CIRCUIT BOARD AND		
- 3	Pending	METHOD	12/333,397	

4	Pending	LIGHTED BADGE OR EMBLEM	PCT/US2008/076859
7	Pending	COMPOSITE COUNTERWEIGHT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	PCT/US2008/059992
.8	Pending	GERMAN PATENTS BOARDFREE	112007011951
9	Pending	FOREIGN PATENTS BOARDFREE	PCT/US2007076405
			Brazil – TBD China – TBD
11	Pending	FOREIGN PATENTS HEADREST-Brazil, China, EPC, India, WO	EPC - 09722566.8 India - TBD WO - PCT/US2009/037949
12	Pending	OVERMOLDED CIRCUIT BOARD AND METHOD (FOREIGN APPLICATION)	8858951.0
13	Pending	OVERMOLDED CIRCUIT BOARD AND METHOD (FOREIGN APPLICATION)	PCT/US2008/086521
		TRADEMARKS	表 禁 物 足 熟悉 取
11	Registered	XO CORE	3,265,479
.2	Registered	BOARDFREE	3,554,538
3	Registered	INNVIROMASS	3,734,651
4	Registered	INNVIROMASS	3,734,652

**RECORDED: 11/18/2011**